(iii) For any rolling three-year period beginning with calendar years 2028 through 2030, and 

subject to the opportunity to cure through a Shortfall Payment (defined below), the average 

aggregate annual payroll for employees at the Project Site is at least sixty-seven million five 

hundred thousand dollars ($67,500,000) as adjusted upward for inflation pursuant to this 

Section 8(D) (“Payroll Level”); provided, that the Payroll Level shall be adjusted for 

inflation for each calendar year by multiplying ($67,500,000) by the ratio of (a) the 

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, All Items, U.S.